A .C o

AGENDA COVER MEMO
AGENDA DATE: June 7, 2006
TO: Board of County Commissioners
DEPARTMENT: Health & Human Services

PRESENTED BY:

AGENDA TITLE:

Rob Rockstroh

ORDER / IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AN
AMENDMENT TO THE 2005-07 COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS
PLAN AND AWARDING A SUBCONTRACT AMENDMENT IN THE
AMOUNT OF $35,000 TO EMERGENCE FOR TREATMENT
SERVICES TO DRUG COURT CLIENTS. (DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES)(34)

. MOTION

Order /

In the Matter of Approving an Amendment to the 2005-07 Community

Corrections Plan and Awarding a Subcontract Amendment in the Amount of $35,000

to Emergence for Treatment Services to Drug Court Clients.

IIl. ISSUE OR PROBLEM

The Public Safety Coordinating Council (PSCC) has recommended an amendment to
the 2005-07 Lane County Community Corrections Plan that requires expenditure of
most of the carry-forward Community Corrections Act (CCA) funding from the 2003-05
biennium. Among the expenditures is $35,000 for treatment to Drug Court clients.
This service funding must be awarded by the Board to Emergence.

lll. DISCUSSION

A. Background/Analysis

On June 14, 2005 the Board accepted and approved a Community Corrections
(CC) plan for the 2005-07 biennium in the amount of $18,103,695 (board order

05-6-14-3).

The intergovernmental agreement received from the Oregon

Department of Corrections actually forwarded $19,722.152 to support the CC
plan. So, in October, the Board approved a plan revision and appropriated
additional dollars (board order 05-10-19-5).



The plan revision also incorporated $914,363 of Community Correction Act (CCA)
funding that was carry-forward from the 2003-05 biennium. Of that total $662,487
was designated to support programs in the Sheriff's Office and Parole and
Probation (board order 05-10-19-5). The unallocated balance was $264,363.

Then, Lane County was informed of an adjustment made by the state that
decreased the revenue amount in our 2005-07 biennium by $12,460. So, a
corresponding transfer was made from the 2003-05 carry forward funds to support
the programs during the 2005-06 fiscal year. This brought the 2003-05 carry
forward unallocated total to $251,876.

The Public Safety Coordinating Council (PSCC) met on Thursday, May 18, 2006
and approved a recommendation to spend $251,000 of the $251,876. The carry-
forward funding would be used for the following one-time purposes:

e $100,000 to Parole and Probation for Domestic Violence Supervision
in fiscal year 2006-07;

+ $116,000 to the Sheriff's Office for remodel of the Medical Area in the
jail in fiscal year 2005-06;

e § 35,000 to support treatment costs for Lane County Drug Court
clients for the 2005-06 fiscal year.

This will leave an unallocated balance of $876 in the 2003-05 carry forward funds.

State procedures in regard to our Community Corrections Plan require the
submission of a plan amendment whenever a funding reallocation is made.
Evidence of county commissioner approval is required only when the reallocation
is more than 10 percent of the total budget. This shift of funding is far less than
ten percent of the total budget. This agenda packet has been prepared to inform
the commissioners of the Public Safety Coordinating Council recommendation.

The additional funds to be used to support outpatient treatment services for Drug
Court clients must be awarded to Emergence by the board. Emergence was
selected through a competitive process toreceive the funding in accord with state
contract law. However, the $35,000 exceeds the amount of additional funding that
can be added to that contract under authority of the county administrator per Lane
Manual 21.147(4). Therefore, the board must act to award the subcontract
amendment and authorize the county administrator to sign the amendment.

B. Alternatives/Options

1. To accept the motion approving the plan amendment and awarding the
subcontract amendment to Emergence.

2. Notto accept the motion. This will result in no changes to the 2003-05 CCA



funds that are carried forward as an unallocated balance in this year's CCA
planbudget. It will also result in a budget deficit for the Drug Court addiction
treatment provider — Emergence, the loss of funding in the 2006-07 fiscal
year for supervision of domestic violence offenders and the loss of funding to
cover the cost of the remodel to the Medical Area of the Lane County Jail.

C. Recommendation

To approve number one above.
D. Timin

This order pertains to a jail remodel and subcontract amendment to add funding
for the 2005-06 fiscal year. The end of the year is fast approaching therefore it is
essential that the board act immediately.

IV. IMPLEMENTATION
Upon action by the board, the funds for the 2005-06 fiscal year will be appropriated
and the subcontract with Emergence will be amended to add the funding. The funds
for Parole and Probation will be appropriated in the 2006-07 fiscal year budget
adoption process.

V. ATTACHMENTS

Board Order
Community Corrections Plan Amendment

[:/Admin/CCA PSC/Board Ordersf2005-06/CCA Plan Amend 1 Unalloe.doe



THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, LANE COUNTY, OREGON
ORDER: IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE
2005-07 COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PLAN AND AWARDING
A SUBCONTRACT AMENDMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF $35,000
TO EMERGENCE FOR TREATMENT SERVICES TO DRUG
COURT CLIENTS. (DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN
SERVICES)(34)

WHEREAS, Lane County accepted and approved a Community Corrections Plan for the
2005-07 biennium; and

WHEREAS, the Public Safety Coordinating Council has recommended an amendment to
the 2005-07 Community Corrections Plan that includes $116,000 for the Sheriff to remodel the
medical area in the jail, $100,000 for the Department of Health & Human Services to support
supervision for domestic violence offenders, $35,000 for treatment of offenders supervised by
the Drug Court and $876 unallocated; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Corrections has established procedures
regarding the use and reporting of funds that require a Community Corrections Plan Amendment
to be completed; and

WHEREAS, such a plan amendment has been completed and recommended by the
PSCC and is ready to be forwarded to the state; and

WHEREAS, appropriation of funds to support the services will be done through the
supplemental process to the 2005-06 budget and through the budget adoption order for the
2006-07 fiscal year; and,

WHEREAS, a portion of the 2005-06 fiscal year funds, $35,000, are to be used to
support outpatient treatment services for Drug Court clients; and,

WHEREAS, a competitive process has been completed and determined Emergence to
be the appropriate recipient of the funding; and

WHEREAS, the addition of $35,000 to the Emergence Drug Court freatment services
contract exceeds the authority of the county administrator.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the Board of County
Commissioners accept the Community Corrections Plan Amendment attached; and

ORDERED, that the Board of County Commissioners award a subcontract amendment
to Emergence in the amount of $35,000 to support outpatient treatment services for individuals
referred by the Lane County Drug Court; and

FURTHER ORDERED, that the Board of County Commissioners authorize the county
administrator to sign the subcontract amendment.

DATED this 7th day of June, 20086.

APPROVED AS TO FORM _ :
g Bill Dwyer, Chair

: (& - .
Date Igng gounty Lane County Board Of Commissioners

OFFICE GF LEQ/.L COUNSEL



90/22/G :pasiAsy Jseq

£9e'v16% | 000°L5Z§ [{000° 1528 [€9E VL6 $ 264822618 | - HE S| L6LBLL6L % S|2}0 |
S48 S Q001525 [S48°L525 ©BED0||BUMN EEEINEYENT)
- H 0§ 0PS'LL & OrS'LL 3 Buisnoy sisu7y UYEDk Etuap
- s 08 002'L6g % 004'L6R 5 210suodg/BUISnoH [euoIlSURI 5$301AI9G |BLOSUEBTY
- $ [5 219552 § ZLFSST 3 juawabeuel JApUaQ - WEpUBag uoisiusdng
PPZ'asps |000°0013 PFE'95ES 0Z9'€L5'L § DZR'EL5'4 H uoisiadadng Alumuwiog uvoisigadng
- S - ]
000'SE $ j000'GES 08 000p02  § 000'¥02 ¢ | sousblsw3puswiedal Juaneding unog brug ETERE SIS
- g 0% gLILES  § BLL'IES 3 S0UBlIaWIZHUBWIER) L Waneding OBy 98ngy asuesang
- 5 0s 000’9k S 000'9b1L $ Rwe J SieWellpx01eq Q7Y 8SnQy Jiug|sqng
- S 08 SeL'eie 8 SEL'TLE g @ouablaw 3jwetiicl4 abpug SSNqy 39UESqNg
- S 0% Gv9'96 [ 5v9'95 5 siosuodgiApisqng asesay Apisqng
- s 08 Lp0’'09  $ 190’09 $ SJ0SU0dS/IBPUBY D 1o} APISGNS SIS Apisqng
- S oS LIE'FES ¢ LIE'BS % Wweibord Juaueai] Japusyp a5 SNBSS IBPUIYD XBS
- S [ 000'29 % 000°29 [ slosuodghuisnoH Iapuay( ¥ag SIANAIDG JIDPUIY(Y X3S

S 0s 921261 § 941'Z6L $ jusuilead] g UONeAP3IN/HND] 5201A185 YyeaH |ejuapy
- S 0s ZRE L1 3 ZRE'LL 3 ase213sysAleddng sisug wieaH [euajy Saanag yiead (euay
- H 05 PLLTIOT & PLLZLIO'E g J3)ua] uolj2awnd Aunwwod]  SsAlEWayY [RIpOISND pesEg-WWoy
PPZ'ZZPS [CO0'OLLS rZ 90ES 8ri'6L8°G § BrL'6LE'S H SPOg UNEGNRIPOISNY| SSAIBLIBYY |BIPOISND paseg-Wuos
- S 08 916’21 & 9I6ZIE 5 MY HoMBIIABS AYunwino) | SaMIEWAlY [BIPGISNT) paseg-uwoy
- S QS ZLO LY $ ZLO'Ly B weuboid F0UeISAINS JU0IRAIE | SaANEWeNY [EIpO)Sny paseg-wwon)
- S 08 2006 5 L006 E) 53050 0dG/UDIENSIULIPY pun 4 SISUD UonensiuwpYy
19Epng pappy | paadluay | 1abpng jualiny pappy [paaoway

MIN lunowy | junowy junowy | junowy
13A0J[0H S0-C00Z 1aBpag moN [uoisiAey Jo Junowy| jabpng luaung a1, uonydussag werBoiy sweibold n0Qg

‘ugd svogaau02 Alunwiwod Alunod papiugns Aisnoinaid ay) o) suclppe fo sabueyy Buimolo) ayl ayEwW asead

{ xbwiN

(x) oN

{ }saA

() sap

painbay J| psudeny |eacuddy piecg Buwanon Aunep

‘uREdD)Y [BIOL, JO %01 JAAQ 2bBueys jebipng

UCEDYIPOW Ukld SU0I]D31107 AjUnwio

suonva.oY Jo Juswpedag

9002 *£ aunr aleq

aue Ajunoy






